WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1949

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 262

(By Mr. Cline)

PASSED March 4 1949

In Effect 90 days from Passage

ENROLLED House Bill No. 262

(By Mr. CLINE)

[Passed March 4, 1949; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article five-a, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to the receipts and expenditures of monies received by the state athletic commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article five-a, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be and the same is amended and reenacted so as to read as follows:

Section 3. Receipts and Expenditures of Moneys Re-2 ceived by Commission.—The commission shall retain out 3 of all money received by it, as hereinafter provided, such 4 sum as shall cover all necessary traveling and other 5 necessary expense of the members of the commission.

Enr. H. B. No. 262]

All moneys so received by the commissioner in excess 6 of three thousand five hundred dollars per annum shall 7 8 be by the secretary of said commission paid over to the 9 treasurer of the state of West Virginia, together with the 10 full financial statement of all moneys received and expended, and the secretary of the commission shall an-11 nually make report of the fiscal affairs of the commission 12 for the preceding year to the treasurer of the state of 13

2

14 West Virginia.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates

90 days from passage. Takes effect Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within APPROVEd this the 10th MARCH , 1949. day of Oky &. Pat Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State 1 of West Virginia _____MAR 1 D. PIT RECREARY OF STATE